

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC06-361  
4th DCA CASE NO.: 4D04-776

LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. STERN, P.A.

Defendant/Petitioner,

v.

SECURITY NATIONAL SERVICING CORP.,

Plaintiff/Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J. STERN, P.A.'s  
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

ROBERT M. KLEIN, ESQ.  
Fla. Bar No. 230022  
GREGORY S. GLASSER, ESQ.  
Fla. Bar No. 0014702  
CAYLA B. TENENBAUM, ESQ.  
Fla. Bar No. 0019069  
Stephens, Lynn, Klein, et al.  
9130 South Dadeland Blvd.  
Penthouse II, Datan Two  
Miami, Florida 33156  
Telephone: (305) 670-3700  
Facsimile: (305) 670-8592

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	.ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT, WHICH FOLLOWS THE MAJORITY OF JURISDICTIONS, GENERALLY PROHIBITING THE ASSIGNMENT OF LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS ABSENT VERY LIMITED FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT DO NOT EXIST IN THIS CASE. ....	11
II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S OPINION DIRECTLY CONTRAVENES FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35
APPENDIX .....	36

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Angel, Cohen, and Rogovin v. Oberon Investment, N.V.</i> , 512 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1987). . . . .	12
<i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby &amp; Hannah</i> , 728 A. 2d 1057, 1061 (R.I. 1999). . . . .	8, 22
<i>Christison v. Jones</i> , 405 N.E. 2d 8 (Ill. 1980). . . . .	18
<i>Cowan, Liebowitz &amp; Latman, P.C. v. Kaplan</i> , 902 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware CWC Liquidation Corp. v. Martin</i> , 584 SE 2d 473 (Del. 2003). . . . .	26, 27
<i>Espinosa v. Sparber, Shevin, Shapo, Rosen and Heilbronner, et. al.</i> , 612 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 1993). . . . .	12
<i>Fremont Indemnity Company v. Carey, Dwyer, Eckhart, et al.</i> , 796 So.2d 504 (Fla. 2001). . . . .	20
<i>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency, Inc.</i> , 701 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodley v. Wank &amp; Wank, Inc.</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 83 (Cal. 2d DCA 1976). . . . .	26
<i>Kates v. Robinson</i> , 786 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001). . . . .	12
<i>KPMG Peat Marwich v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 765 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2000). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Maillard v. Dowdell</i> , 528 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988). . . . .	12
<i>Procacci v. Seitlin</i> , 497 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986). . . . .	33
<i>Schetter v. Schetter</i> , 239 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970). . . . .	33
<i>Security National Servicing Corp. v. Law Offices of David Stern</i> , 916 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Segall v. Segall</i> , 632 So.2d 76 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) ). . . . .	20
<i>Universal Portfolio Buyers, Inc. II v. Islands Intern. Realty, Inc.</i> , 806 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001). . . . .	4
